Rule 4.49C

(a) Insert full name of
company

(b) Insert full name(s) and
address(es)

Presenter's name,
address and reference (if
any)

Form 4.68

Liquidator’'s Progress Report S 1 92

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06173742

Name of Company

ARMADILLO SCOOTER WEAR LIMITED

We
Andrew Andronikou of UHY Hacker Young LLP, Quadrant House, 4 Themas More Square,

London, E1W 1YW and Peter Kubik of UHY Hacker Young LLP, Quadrant House, 4 Thomas
More Square, London, E1W 1YW

The Joint Liquidators of the Company attach a copy of our Progress Report under section 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 04 January 2012 to 03 January 2013

Signed \/\-«/\ Date 2R -2 -13.

Andrew Andronikou
UHY Hacker Young LLP
Quadrant House

4 Thomas More Square
London

E1wW 1YW

010372013
COMPANIES HOUSE




UH Hacker Young
turnaround & recovery

UHY Hacker Young LL¥
Quadrant House
4 Thomas More Square

Qur ref A186/M/APR 2013/letter dispatching annual report London ETW 1YW

Your ref Phane +44 20 7216 4600
Fax  +44 20 7767 2601
Emanl tandr@uhy-uk com

28 February 2013 oo ok tom

TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS & CREDITORS When telephorung please ask
for Lisa Portway

Darect Line (20 7216 4629

e-mail

! portway®@uhy-uk.cam

Dear Sirs

ARMADILLO SCOOTER WEAR LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

1 refer to previous correspondence in respect of the above Liquidation

I should advise that, in accordance with Section 105 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the annual
report 1s avatlable to download from https.//www.thecreditorgateway co.uk/uhyuk/home.

The password required to access the report 1s detailed below:

Password. as2%uxé5ns
A hard copy of the report 1s available upon request.

Should you have any queries, please contact Lisa Portway at this office,

Yours faithfully

Peter Kubik
Joint Liquidator of Armadillo Scooter Wear Limited

(authonsed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association)

Enc

UHY Hacker Young tarmaround and recovery 1 a division of UHY Hatker Young WP
UHY Hacker Young LLP 15 a limited habilty partnership re@istered 1n England and Wales with Regrstesed Number OC327384
A st of rmembers’ names and thew professionat quaifications 1s avankable for mspeciion a1 the Regrtered Otice at the above address

Andrew Andronkou Petef Kubk Michael Kiely and Ladistav Hornan are Yicensed in the UX by the insoivency Praciiioners AssoCalion

A member o the UMY Hatker Young Group of independent partnerships
A member of UHY international an interratianal network of ingependent aceounting and consulting irms

&3

\

Ay



ARMADILLO SCOOTER WEAR LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT
28 February 2013

ARMADILLO SCOOTER WEAR LIMITED
IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT

28 FEBRUARY 2013

CONTENTS
1 Introduction

2 Background

3 Asset realisations
4 Investigations
5 Creditors’ claims

6 Dividend prospects

7. Costs and expenses

8 Creditors’ Right to Request Information Under Rule 4 49e and Their Right to Challenge

the Liquidator’s Remuneration and Expenses Under Rule 4 131

9 Conclusion

APPENDICES

1 Receipts and payments account for the period 4 January 2012 to 3 January 2013
2. Analysis of time costs for the period 4 January 2013 to 3 January 2013

3. UHY charge out rates




ARMADILLO SCOOTER WEAR LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT
28 February 2013

INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report 1s to detail my acts and dealing as Jont Liquidator and it
should be read in conjunction with my previous correspondence to creditors dated 20
February 2012.

BACKGROUND
REGISTERED NAME, ADDRESS AND NUMBER

Armadillo Scooter Wear Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation), (“the
Company”)

Regstered office Quadrant House, 4 Thomas More Square, London, E1W 1YW
Registered Number 06173742
APPOINTMENT DETAILS

Andrew Andronikou and Peter Kubik were appomnted Joint Liquidators of the
Company on the 4 January 2011

The Company’s principal trading activity was the sale of scooter wear

The main causes of fallure were due to Jack of sales which lead to very httle working
capital and the mability of the Company to pay 1ts creditors

ASSET REALISATIONS

According to the Statement of Affars lodged in these proceedings, the assets of the
Company had an estimated to reahse value of £11,509, which comprised of motor
vehicles, book debts and furruture and equipment

Motor Vehicles

The Statement of Affairs lodged in these proceedings showed an estimated to realise
value of £1,650 in respect of motor vehicles I instructed agents to produce a valuation
and to sell these assets and an amount of £1,428 50 has been reabsed in this respect No
further realisations are expected




ARMADILLO SCOOTER WEAR LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT
28 February 2013

Book Debts

Book debts showed an estimated to realise value of £9,559.00 on the Statement of
Affairs, which allowed for a recovery rate of 20% due to the debts being over 90 days
old To date I have recetved an amount of £1,148 48 1n respect of this asset Due to the
length of time these debts have been outstanding, and the cost of chasing, I have
decided that the balance of debtors are not economical to pursue, therefore these have
been written off

Furniture & Equipment

As per the Statement of Affairs, this asset had an eshmated to realise value of £300.
After further mvestigation from my agents, mstructed in this regard, 1t was decided that
this asset held no value due to the age of the equipment

Bank Interest Gross
The sum of £1 11 was recerved n respect of interest which accrued on funds held mn the
Liquidation bank account

INVESTIGATION

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, I have undertaken
an mvestigation into the affairs of the Company and the conduct of its directors and
submitted my return/report to the Insolvency Service on 2 june 2011.

Please note that the contents of this return/report are confidential.
CREDITORS CLAIMS

The trade and expense creditors, as per the Statement of Affarrs totalled £642,860
Please be advised that based on current information, there 1s no likelihood of a dividend
to any class of creditor in this matter

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Secured Creditor

The Company granted a debenture to Mr Glenn Poulter, as Trustee, created on 9 May
2008 and registered on 17 May 2008 giving a fixed and floating charge over the assets of
the Company The amount outstanding at the date of our appointment was £120,000.

No payments have been made to the secured creditor to date

Dividend in Relation to the Prescribed Part
Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Jomnt Liquidators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
prescribed part. This provision only applies where the Company has granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003.




ARMADILLC SCOOTER WEAR LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT
28 February 2013

The charge detailed above will not give rise to a prescribed part as the net property 1s
anticipated to be less than £10,000

Preferential creditors
There are no preferential creditors in this Liquudation

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors claims, as per the Statement of Affairs totalled £642,860 06 and to
date I have recerved claims totalling £91,208 10 as advised above, there are nsufficient
funds to pay a dividend to any class of creditor.

COSTS AND EXPENSES

The payments shown on the summary of the Recerpts and Payments at Appendix 1 are
in the marn self-explanatory.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The Jont Liquidators’ remuneration was drawn in accordance with Insolvency Rules
1986 54.127(2)(b) on a time cost basis mn relation to this assignment, as authonised by
creditors at the 598 Meeting on the 4 January 2011 n accordance with the followng
resolution,

“That the Joint Liquidators' remunerafion be fixed by reference to time properly given
by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the winding up,
with authonity to draw fees generally on account, as and when funds become available.”

Summary of Costs

The Jomt Liquidators time costs for the period 4 January 2011 to 3 January 2013 totals
£9,099.92 representing 80 12 hours at an average hourly rate of £11358 I have not
drawn any remuneration to date

Joint Liquidators’ Disbursements

The Joint Liquidators category 1 disbursements for the period 4 January 2011 to 3
January 2013 total £69000 are detailed at appendix 3 and represent the simple
rembursement of actual out of pocket payments made on behalf of the assignment.

The Jomnt Liquidators category 2 disbursements for the period 4 January 2011 to 3
January 2013 total £350.00, which may mclude an element of overhead charges n
accordance with the resolution passed by creditors at a meeting held on 4 January 2011.
The basis of calculation of this category of disbursement was disclosed to creditors prior
to the resolution being passed and 1s also detailed at appendix 3




ARMADILLO SCOOTER WEAR LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT
28 February 2013

Other professional Costs

Storage costs
An amount of £68.80 has been paid to JG Collection Services in respect of the storage of
the Company’s books and records

Agents & Valuers

James Owen & Co were mstructed as agents and valuers in relation to the sale of motor
vehicles. Their costs have been agreed on the basis of their standard sales commussion
rate, plus disbursements and VAT. The agents fees for the period 4 January 2011 to 3
January 2012 amount to £500 00 and they have been paid in full

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permussion of the court or with the concurrence of
5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request
further details of the Liquidator’s remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt
of this report. Any secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of
10% 1mn value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to
challenge the amount and/or basis of the Liquidator's fees and the amount of any
proposed expenses or expenses already mcurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this
report Any secured creditor may make a sumular apphcation to court within the same
time fimut

CONCLUSION

I would advise that my admimstration in this matter has been concluded and I will be
seeking clearance to close the Liquidation shortly

If you require any further mformation please contact Lisa Portway on 020 7767 2529.

Peter Kubik
Jomnt Liquudator




Armadillo Scooter Wear Limited - In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 04 January 2011 To 03 January 2013

Sof AL As Previously 04/01/11 Total £
Reported to
03/01/13
RECEIPTS

1,650 Motor Vehicles 1,428 50 NIL 1,428 50
NIL Book Debts 1,148 48 NIL 1,148 48
NIL Bank Interest Gross 022 089 111
300 Furniture & Equipment NIL NiL NIL
1,950 2,577 20 039 2,578 08

PAYMENTS
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 500 00 NIL 500 00
Storage Costs 27 20 4180 68 80
Insurance of Assets NIL 159 00 159 Q0
The Creditor Gateway fees NIL 500 500
Vat Receivable 384 932 1316
53104 214 92 745 96

CASH IN HAND 2,046 16 {214 03) 1,832 13




— ——
00 0803 IIOL 00 0553 w0l
cao B gy 190N re o) steemy
ooy Anyubay pue 058 oy 0 593 IR Woo! Huneew jeumgy)
0C £02 w100 MAKRg 000 meys 4 401 i o} uRL Ayo) 4
009 Yy JO UMD 005t G310 1303 o WO SoPUN DUB She g
¥4 e oumeg sraded Bungom
o0 DB puoil ypedg b6 05 GueA ) WHUUR SO CY B MUDHDRL| AJURNDIUL O SIS0I0T [Isp)
00 552 Bursnisagny Axgmimg 0o ELE R ] TR AURSIIOT 40 SIS LML)
00 002 HPPAS 2ed 013)0 1805 YO BUD Iuoudeys) { IS0 £ XR) [ ARUORELS
3 3
N o) 10D ovodung ¥ Ay nNep <3 peoy #1900 B0y § WA
LADer) GININIEHNESIO 20 SISATYNY T AobaE) SINIWISHARRI 40 ST TNy
LVA JO W LiaOuT 0 1Y 1Y
L1 [2k] r ey [T ¥ {543 SR 003 8 L3 130 1 Apanoy aBerbay
T5 840 83 DO OELY 768 Z8b 3 00 203 05 6283 odTEw 13 00 03 04 egP L3 {3} OIDYYHD INLL TYLOL
—n
o oa s sy ®=r 065 or oL 000 -1 SHAOH TYLO4
ERND Foied T EURINE|
slapup URME sae)
178 ST Irt 06 wo 00 b 1) 000G o 000 0o T LEL gL o0 0 21 00 aa oy yOq)
suanmBgssaul
Bujpaay
0o o ood 0ao 00 0 o000 [£114] 00g [el1] 0o 00 0 ooo o000 000 oe 0 000 oap «o D RORPEED
[:T@L ] K s ag Lk oo e 5821 o 00 00 & 00 000 000 000 o 000 oon EICYPRIT) Y3k DORENUFHIALICT)
}oypeys)
oo wo oo 000 oo 00 ®o 000 00 000 200 o000 =1 ] (/1] 900 oo o WL 1O LR
serrl 00 pog L 1 mwo R0 5 LS e 000 -] o] o o 5¢ BST vt 00 3 ooo 00 0EL e ENTE PEER DU FEMIENG  ALMMIOL]
9 15t Wi 0T C0 D wo iz o 030 00 009 oo ST G0E (7R GO0 [L:1] 0o 0 w0 SRy Duuftiu) “taunoeg
EEWRL 9S80Z L so0L 00 wo 5 599 (4] 00 0 a6 n o000 coa 0% Z§ [+ 4] a0 o Qo Q5 L5 -3} ORI K]
nasey Lo uoETHENY
Sr 58 wen L 343 0S 252 o w015 009 200 000 05 05T oLt 000 00 o0 0 w0 00 £ "o Doy Aowgas
1Y 4 STYsZ 0T 030 oo ST ke L 0Y 00 0 00 000 w0 00 1§} ol ot 0 (LD] 000 wo TR JO Soumi e
archt £ HAT 214 04 00¢. oar wie  xs oTH  r el ] wy L4t €r wo wo 00 w0 tunnmys stady
Srre 05 0r§ org 00 [ 0] 05 L5¢ 0589 00 0 w0 0ag wo oaore 0o 00 & ooa 00 EF oo NENIOYNN Juie g dy
©o 0SY L] ®o 000 000 ™o ®o oo 0 00 000 oo o0 0 000 000 c00 0008 o dn-jeg SATERSRAUDY
Busuunig ¥ NS OHuiEY
E ~ 3 3 uneH] [3 wunoh| 7 uney] [3 wnoy] {3 uncH] 3 o] [ RoH
-y oy po) unoy SEOETURLRY Joitng wg B Y sy Lo ] mamg WOMEMITY WIOM, JO LOBEDUIESETY
Ayhoy By i’}

cLaz rrump g o (ueunuyndds 10 WRT) LL07 ARTAST ¥ wod) 100 s WORPHNDbI JU0F JO Anwuing
NOULVOIDET AMYLNNIOA SHOLIAIIDI N QALINT HYIM HILODISE OTUOYNEY

sure e AHIN




